

**SUPERIOR COURT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
CIVIL DIVISION**

PASTOR WILLIAM H. LAMAR IV,
PASTOR DELMAN L. COATES, *and* THE
PRAXIS PROJECT, *on behalf of themselves
and the general public,*

Plaintiffs,

v.

THE COCA-COLA COMPANY *and the*
AMERICAN BEVERAGE ASSOCIATION,

Defendants.

Case No. 2017 CA 004801 B

Honorable Judge Elizabeth C. Wingo

Next Event: Motion Hearing
March 15, 2018, at 11:00 am

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW OPPOSING DEFENDANT COCA-COLA
COMPANY'S MOTION TO DISMISS PURSUANT TO SUPER. CT. CIV. R. 12(B)(6)
AND 12(B)(1)**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION AND COUNTERSTATEMENT 1

ARGUMENT 5

 I. THE COMPLAINT STATES A CLAIM THAT COKE’S STATEMENTS ARE FALSE AND MISLEADING IN VIOLATION OF THE CPPA 5

 II. COKE’S DECEPTIVE STATEMENTS ARE COMMERCIAL SPEECH AND ARE UNPROTECTED BY THE FIRST AMENDMENT 10

 A. This Suit Seeks Redress for Commercial Speech That Plaintiffs Claim to Be Deceptive and Misleading and Therefore Unprotected 10

 B. Coke’s Commercial Speech Is Not “Inextricably Intertwined” with Pure Speech..... 16

 C. Commercial Speech Has Been Held to Extend to Publications in Academic Journals and Statements to the Press When Used for a Commercial Purpose 16

 III. PLAINTIFFS HAVE STANDING TO ASSERT CLAIMS OF FALSE AND DECEPTIVE PROMOTION OF SUGAR DRINKS 19

 A. Plaintiffs Have Standing to Enforce Their Rights to Truthful Information Under the CPPA 20

 B. Plaintiffs Have Standing Based on Their Purchases of Coke’s Products for the Purpose of Testing and Evaluation 23

 C. Plaintiffs Have Standing Based on Diversion of Their Resources to Rebut Coke’s False, Deceptive, and Misleading Marketing Claims 24

 IV. PLAINTIFFS HAVE OTHERWISE STATED A CLAIM UNDER THE CPPA 25

 A. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Not Barred by the Statute of Limitations..... 25

 B. Coke’s Conduct Falls Within the “Geographic Reach” of the CPPA 28

 C. Coke’s Conduct is Actionable Under the CPPA..... 28

CONCLUSION..... 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>AKM LLC dba Volks Constructors v. Sec’y of Labor</i> , 675 F.3d 752 (D.C. Cir. 2012) (Garland, J., concurring).....	27
<i>American Bev. Ass’n v. County of San Francisco</i> , 871 F.3d 884 (9th Cir. 2017), <i>pet. for reh. en banc granted</i> , Case Nos. 16-16072–73, ECF Nos. 98, 100	8
<i>Animal Legal Def. Fund v. Hormel Foods Corp.</i> , Case No. 2016 CA 004744 B (D.C. Super. Sept. 22, 2017).....	24
<i>Bd. of Trustees v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989).....	16
<i>Bolger v. Youngs Drug Prod. Corp.</i> , 463 U.S. 60 (1983).....	12, 13
<i>Boule v. Hutton</i> , 320 F. Supp. 2d 132 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	18
<i>Boule v. Hutton</i> , 328 F.3d 84 (2d Cir. 2003).....	18
<i>Cent. Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Public Service Comm’n</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	12
<i>CrossFit, Inc. v. Nat’l Strength & Conditioning Ass’n</i> , Case No. 14 Civ. 1191 (JLS) (KSC), 2016 WL 5118530 (S.D. Cal. 2016)	17
<i>D.C. Appleseed Ctr. for Law & Justice, Inc. v. D.C. Dep’t of Ins.</i> , 54 A.3d 1188 (D.C. 2012)	24
<i>Dahlgren v. Audiovox Communications</i> , Case No. 2002 CA 007884 B, 2012 WL 2131937 (D.C. Super. Mar. 15, 2012)	22, 28
<i>Dasgupta v. Univ. of Wisconsin Bd. of Regents</i> , 121 F.3d 1138 (7th Cir. 1997)	27
<i>Delux Cab, LLC v. Uber Techs., Inc.</i> , Case No. 16 Civ. 3057 (CAB) (JMA), 2017 WL 1354791 (S.D. Cal. Apr. 13, 2017).....	18, 19
<i>Dist. of Columbia v. Student Aid Ctr., Inc.</i> , Case No. 2016 CA 003768 B, 2016 WL 4410867 (D.C. Super. Aug. 17, 2016).....	30

<i>Earle v. District of Columbia</i> , 707 F.3d 299 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	26
<i>Eastman Chemical Co. v. Plastipure, Inc.</i> , 775 F.3d 230 (5th Cir. 2014)	17
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Schneiderman</i> , Case No. 17 Civ. 2301 (VEC) (SN) (S.D.N.Y)	11
<i>Fair Employment Council v. BMC Mktg. Corp.</i> , 28 F.3d 1268 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	23
<i>Farah v. Esquire Magazine</i> , 863 F. Supp. 2d 29 (D.D.C. 2012), <i>aff'd</i> , 736 F.3d 528 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	18
<i>FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1984)	20
<i>Federal Marketing Co. v. Virginia Impression Products, Inc.</i> , 823 A.2d 513 (D.C. 2003)	25
<i>Floyd v. Bank of America</i> , 70 A.3d 246 (D.C. 2013)	20, 21
<i>Food & Water Watch, Inc. v. Vilsack</i> , 808 F.3d 905 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	24
<i>Gonzalez v. Internacional De Elevadores, S.A.</i> , 891 A.2d 227 (D.C. 2006)	30
<i>Hancock v. Urban Outfitters, Inc.</i> , 830 F.3d 511 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	22
<i>Hargroves v. Capital City Mortgage Co.</i> , 140 F. Supp. 2d 7 (D.D.C. 2000)	26, 27
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982)	20, 24, 26
<i>Hemby v. Biotab Neutraceuticals, Inc.</i> , Case No. 2014 CA 001290 B	22
<i>Hillbroom v. PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP</i> , 17 A.3d 566 (D.C. 2011)	2
<i>In re Civil Investigative Demand</i> , 34 Mass. L. Rptr. 104 (Mass. Super. Ct. Jan. 11, 2017)	11

<i>In re Estate of Reilly</i> , 933 A.2d 830 (D.C. 2007)	25
<i>In re GNC</i> , 789 F.3d 505 (4th Cir. 2015)	5
<i>Jordan v. Jewel Food Stores, Inc.</i> , 743 F.3d 509 (7th Cir. 2014)	16
<i>King v. Kitchen Magic, Inc.</i> , 391 A.2d 1184 (D.C. 1978)	25
<i>McMullen v. Synchrony Bank</i> , 164 F. Supp. 3d 77 (D.D.C. 2016)	30
<i>Metromedia, Inc. v. City of San Diego</i> , 453 U.S. 490 (1981) (Brennan, J., concurring).....	12, 13
<i>Mostofi v. Mohtaram, Inc.</i> , Case No. 2011 CA 163 B, 2013 WL 8372154 (D.C. Super. Nov. 12, 2013).....	21
<i>Naccache v. Taylor</i> , 72 A.3d 149 (D.C. 2013)	26
<i>Nat’l Comm’n on Egg Nutrition v. FTC</i> , 570 F.2d 157 (7th Cir. 1977)	13
<i>Nat’l Consumer League v. Bimbo Bakeries USA</i> , Case No. 2013 CA 006548 B, 2015 WL 1504745 (D.C. Super. Apr. 2, 2015).....	21
<i>Nat’l Consumers League v. Gerber Products Co.</i> , 2015 WL 4664213 (D.C. Super. Aug. 5, 2015).....	5, 21
<i>Organic Consumers Ass’n v. General Mills, Inc.</i> , Case No. 2016 CA 6309 B, 2017 WL 2901210 (D.C. Super. July 6, 2017)	22
<i>Page v. U.S.</i> , 729 F.2d 818 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	26
<i>Pet Quarters, Inc. v. Depository Tr. & Clearing Corp.</i> , 545 F. Supp. 2d 845 (E.D. Ark. 2008), <i>aff’d</i> , 559 F.3d 772 (8th Cir. 2009).....	2
<i>Postow v. OBA Federal Savings & Loan Ass’n</i> , 627 F.2d 1370 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	26, 27
<i>Powell v. Zuckert</i> , 366 F.2d 634 (D.C. Cir. 1966).....	26

<i>Public Citizen v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 491 U.S. 440 (1989).....	20
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Federation of Blind of N.C., Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	16
<i>Robins v. Spokeo, Inc.</i> , 867 F.3d 1108 (9th Cir. 2017)	22
<i>Schmidt v. Skolas</i> , 770 F.3d 241 (3d Cir. 2014).....	2
<i>Semco, Inc. v. Amcast, Inc.</i> , 52 F.3d 108 (6th Cir. 1995)	17
<i>Shays v. FEC</i> , 528 F.3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	20
<i>Singleton v. District of Columbia</i> , 351 F.3d 519 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	26
<i>SKEDKO, Inc. v. ARC Prod., LLC</i> , Case No. 13 Civ. 00696 (HA), 2014 WL 2465577 (D. Or. June 2, 2014)	17
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S.Ct. 1540 (2016).....	22
<i>State v. Stocksdale</i> , 138 N.J. Super. 312 (1975).....	30
<i>Taylor v. FDIC</i> , 132 F.3d 753 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	27
<i>Theodosokis v. Clegg</i> , Case No. 14 Civ. 2445 (TUC) (JAS), 2017 WL 1294529 (D. Az. 2017).....	15
<i>U.S. v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.</i> , 449 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2006).....	14, 29
<i>U.S. v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.</i> , 566 F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 2009), <i>cert. denied</i> , 130 S.Ct. 3501 (2010).....	13, 14
<i>Virginia State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976).....	11, 12, 20
<i>Vuitch v. Furr</i> , 482 A.2d 811 (D.C. 1984)	30

<i>Washington Legal Found. v. Friedman</i> , 13 F. Supp. 2d 51 (D.D.C. 1998).....	16, 17
<i>Watterson v. Page</i> , 987 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1993).....	2
<i>Western Sugar Coop. v. Archer-Daniels-Midland</i> , Case No. 11 Civ. 3473 (CBM) (AJWx), 2015 WL 12683192 (C.D. Cal. 2015).....	15
<i>Williams v. First Mortg. & Investors Corp.</i> , 176 F.3d 497 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	28
<i>Williams v. Purdue Pharma Co.</i> , 297 F. Supp. 2d 171 (D.D.C. 2003).....	28
<i>Zuckman v. Monster Beverage Corp.</i> , Case No. 2012 CA 008653 B, 2016 WL 4272477 (D.C. Super. Aug. 12, 2016).....	22

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 78ff(a).....	4
D.C. Code § 12.301(8).....	25
District of Columbia Consumer Protection Procedures Act, D.C. Code §§ 28-3901 <i>et seq.</i> . passim	

OTHER AUTHORITIES

CDC, <i>Beverage Consumption Among High School Students—United States, 2010</i> (June 17, 2011).....	2, 5, 10
CDC, <i>Get the Facts: Sugar-Sweetened Beverages and Consumption</i> , https://goo.gl/uevB8N	2
CDC, <i>The CDC Guide to Strategies for Reducing Consumption of Sugar Sweetened Beverages</i> (2010), https://goo.gl/QxXYhs	2, 9
Council of the District of Columbia, Committee on Public Services and Consumer Affairs, Report on Bill 19-0581 (Nov. 28, 2012).....	7, 21, 23, 29
N. Cortez, <i>Can Speech by FDA-Regulated Firms Ever be Noncommercial</i> , 37 Am. J.L. & Med. 388 (2011).....	15

RULES

79 Fed. Reg. 11,880 (Mar. 3, 2014).....	3, 9
81 Fed. Reg. 33,742 (May 27, 2016)	3, 9
